



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 2018 of 2024

SHAILESH KUMAR TIWARI *versus* CHAND KHAN

Order Sheet

23.04.2026	Mr. Raza Ali, learned counsel for the appellant/s. Mr. Prashant Sahu, learned counsel for the respective respondent/s. Heard on I. A. No. 1 application for condonation of delay of 237 days in filing the appeal. On due consideration and for the reasons stated in the application, considering that the Motor Vehicles Act being a benevolent legislation and in the interest of justice, the delay of 237 days in filing the appeal is hereby condoned. However, the appellant(s) shall not be entitled to interest for the period of delay in filing the appeal. Admit. List this case in the month of September, 2026. Sd/- (Sachin Singh Rajput) Judge
H.Ansari	